2020, has severely impacted global markets. There are recent signs of increased market activity as countries begin

easing their restrictions but the pace of market recovery remains highly uncertain. The COVID-19 situation is f luid

and evolving, and has resulted in signif icant market uncertainty, particularly in the short term.  There is a lack of

visibility regarding future cash f low s and insuff icient market transactions available for benchmarking to adopt

meaningful capitalisation rates and this has led to challenges in obtaining appropriate property valuations.

The Managers are of the view  that under these circumstances, at this time, it may be diff icult to reasonably quantify

any impact on the carrying amounts of the ART Group’s properties as some of the key assumptions used to derive

valuations currently w ould be very subjective and arbitrary.  The carrying amount of ART’s properties as at 30 June

2020 is based on the independent valuations as at 31 December 2019 and has not taken into account any potential

impact of COVID-19.

For illustrative purpose, the impact arising from a decline of every 1% in the valuation of the Group’s portfolio of

properties is as follow s:

 30 June 2020 Illustrative Impact Pro forma

Properties Carrying Value (S$’million) 6,887.7 (68.9) 6,818.8

Net Asset Value / Stapled Security (S$) 1.23 (0.02) 1.21

Aggregate Leverage (%) 36.1 0.4 36.5

The above illustration (i) assumes that all other variables are constant and (ii) is a sensitivity analysis for illustrative

purposes on the impact of a decline in valuation of the properties and does not represent the Managers’ view s on

w here the valuations might end up.

In line w ith the requirements of the Property Funds Appendix, ART commissions an independent valuation of its

assets once a year in December. The Managers w ill continue to closely monitor the evolving situation and perform

property valuation (i) for material assets, w hen there is indication of material change and objective, appropriate